($100,000) for the year or the licensee 
has not yet been required to file its 
first annual report, the license fee is 
fifty dollars ($50). 

(2) If the licensee’s gross receipts for 
the year are at least one hundred thou-
sand dollars ($100,000) but not more 
than four hundred and ninety-nine 
thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine 
dollars ($499,999) the fee is one hundred 
dollars ($100). 

(3) If the licensee’s gross receipts for 
the year are at least five hundred thou-
sand dollars ($500,000) but not more 
than seven hundred and forty-nine 
thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine 
dollars ($749,999), the fee is two hundred 
dollars ($200). 

(4) If the licensee’s gross receipts for 
the year are seven hundred fifty thou-
sand dollars ($750,000) or more, the fee 
is three hundred dollars ($300). 

(c) The Navajo Area Director shall 
determine the annual license fee pay-

[...]

or unless such person— 

(1) Holds a valid license to operate a 
reservation business, 

(2) Holds a valid reservation pawn-
broker license, and 

(3) Posts a bond on a form provided 
by the commissioner in the name of 
the licensee in the amount of twenty- 
five thousand dollars ($25,000) or such 
larger sum as may be designated by the 
Commissioner with two (2) or more 
sureties approved by the Commissioner 
or with a guaranty company qualified 
under the Act of August 13, 1894 (28 
Stat. 279; 6 U.S.C. 6–13). 

(b) An applicant for a reservation